
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 
Meeting: HR COMMITTEE 

 
Date and Time: THURSDAY, 9 JANUARY 2025, AT 10.00 AM 

 
Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 

ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION: 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).  It can also 
be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  The seating capacity of 
our Council Chamber public gallery is limited under fire regulations to 22. 
Members of the public can watch this meeting live, or the subsequent recording, on 
the Council’s website.  Live-streaming and recording of meetings is not a statutory 
requirement and whilst every endeavour will be made to broadcast our meetings, this 
cannot be guaranteed.  Recordings remain available to view for a minimum of 12 
months. 
 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 
(a) on items within the HR Committee’s terms of reference which are not on the 

public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  

Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   
Anyone wishing to attend the meeting, or speak in accordance with the Council’s 
public participation scheme, should contact the name and number shown above no 
later than 12.00 noon on Monday, 6 January 2025. 
 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/
https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/1191/Public-participation-at-meetings
https://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/1191/Public-participation-at-meetings


 
 

 

AGENDA  
 Apologies 

  
1.   MINUTES  
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2024 as a correct 

record. 
  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 

agenda item. The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
  

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 To receive any public participation in accordance with the Council’s public 

participation scheme. 
  

4.   HR UPDATE (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To receive the HR Update. 

  
5.   PAY POLICY STATEMENT (Pages 9 - 22) 
 To consider the Pay Policy Statement. 

  
6.   SHORT AND LONG TERM SICKNESS POLICIES (Pages 23 - 76) 
 To consider revised short term and long term sickness policies updated to ensure 

compliance with best practice and legal considerations in relation to equality 
matters, including disability and pregnancy. 
  

7.   GENDER PAY GAP (Pages 77 - 88) 
 To receive Gender Pay Gap data for the period ending 31 March 2024. 

  
8.   EMPLOYEE WORKFORCE REPORT (Pages 89 - 132) 
 To receive the Employee Workforce report, which provides an overview of key 

workforce data from 2023/24 including the relevant trends in the Councils workforce 
priorities and initiatives in place to support employees over the past 12 months. 
  

9.   PEOPLE STRATEGY (Pages 133 - 142) 
 To receive a presentation outlining the development of the People Strategy. 

  
10.   QUARTERLY HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT (Pages 143 - 270) 
 To receive the Quarterly Health and Safety report. 

  
11.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 271 - 274) 
 To note the Committee’s Work Programme. 

  
12.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  



 
 

 

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

 
 Jill Cleary (Chairman) 

Steve Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
Mark Clark 
Kate Crisell 
Sean Cullen 

Jeremy Heron 
Colm McCarthy 
Alan O'Sullivan 
Joe Reilly 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HR Committee – 9 January 2025 

HR Update Report 

Purpose For information 

Classification Public 

Executive Summary The report provides an overview of the work 
undertaken within the HR Service over and 
above the re-active casework. 

Recommendation(s) That members note the ongoing work 
within the HR Service 

Reasons for 
recommendation(s) 

Much of the work supports the council ambition 
to be an Employer of Choice and the corporate 
LEAF values 

Ward(s) All  

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Jeremy Heron 

Strategic Director(s) Alan Bethune – Strategic Director Corporate 
Service 

Officer Contact Heleana Aylett 

Service Manager - Human Resources 

02380 285662 

Heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk 

 
 
Introduction 

1. This report gives an update on HR matters since the last HR 
Committee.  These matters are in addition to the reactive caseload 
which includes job evaluations, restructuring advice, grievances, 
disciplinaries and sickness absence matters. 

2.  We also continue to provide Payroll and HR Advisory services to the 
National Park Authority.  From 1st April this has been expanded to 
include Health and Safety advice. 

Staff engagement survey 

3.  This year’s staff engagement survey has now closed and we 
achieved a 59% response rate, significantly better than the 41% 
last time. 

5

Agenda Item 4



4.  South East Employers have provided us with the overall results and 
also a breakdown of results for each service area.  They have also 
made recommendations as to what we should include when we are 
considering the development of our People Strategy. 

5.  Members of the Leadership team have now been given the results 
for their own areas and are being asked to discuss these within their 
teams and provide feedback using a form developed so that the 
actions can be recorded. 

Recruitment update 

6.  Recruitment audit 

An internal audit by Hampshire County Council was undertaken in 
September/October.  We received the results in December and are 
really pleased to confirm that all our recruitment processes are fully 
compliant.  This is a great 
[...]
personal circumstances, 
whilst encouraging rest and time away from work to support 
employee wellbeing.   

 
Corporate employee events 
 
16. In the past couple of months, we have been pleased to support the 

running of the long service awards (celebrating the long service of 
those colleagues with over 20 years’ service) and our recognition 
awards (celebrating long term training and employee 
suggestions).  Both events were well attended and found really 
valuable by those colleagues that attended. 

Corporate plan priorities 

17. Much of the work undertaken by the HR Service supports the 
council’s ambition to be an employer of choice. 

Options appraisal 

18.  Not Applicable. 

Consultation undertaken 

19. Not Applicable. 

Financial and resource implications 

20. None. 

Legal implications 

21. None. 

Risk assessment 

22. There are no risks associated with the recommendation. 

9



Environmental / Climate and nature implications 

23. None. 

Equalities implications 

24. None arising from the recommendations. 

Crime and disorder implications 

25. None. 

Data protection / Information governance / ICT implications 

26. None. 

 

Appendices 
 
None 

Background Papers: 
 
None 

 

10



HR Committee – 9th January 2025 

Pay Policy Statement 

Purpose For Review 

Classification Public  

Executive Summary The Localism Act 2011 requires the Council to 
prepare a pay policy statement for each 
financial year. The statement must be prepared 
and approved by the end of March each year. 
 

Recommendation(s) That HR Committee support the Pay Policy 
Statement 2024/25 and recommend it’s 
approval by Council. 

Reasons for 
recommendation(s) 

We are required to have a pay policy statement 
in place which sets out the authority’s policies 
for the financial year relating to:  
 
The remuneration of its chief officers, 
The remuneration of its lowest-paid employees, 
and 
The relationship between – 
(i) the remuneration of its chief officers, and 
(ii) t
[...]
ess 
absence. However, the opportunity has been 
taken to review these to ensure compliance 
with best practice and legal considerations in 
relation to all equality matters including 
disability and pregnancy. 

Recommendation(s) That the attached policies are agreed and 
implemented with effect from 1st January 
2025 

Reasons for 
recommendation(s) 

It is essential for the fair and consistent 
treatment of all employees that we have agreed 
policies for the management of sickness 
absence. Managers need a framework that they 
can work with allowing them to support 
employees through difficult times, in line with 
our ambition to be an Employer of Choice. 

Ward(s) All 

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Jeremy Heron 

Strategic Director(s) Alan Bethune - Strategic Director, Corporate 
Resources, S151 and Transformation 

Officer Contact Heleana Aylett 

Service Manager, Human Resources 

02380 285662 

Heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk 

 

25

Agenda Item 6



Introduction and background 

1. The council’s current sickness absence policies have been in place 
for a number of years. The opportunity has been taken to review 
the policies taking into account current best practice. 

2. Consideration was given as to whether one policy should be 
introduced which combined both long and short term sickness 
absence, but current best practice has led to the decision to retain 
two separate policies but with the ability to move from one to the 
other if necessary. 

Changes made to policies 

3. One main aspect to note is that the trigger points within the policies 
have remained the same. 

4. The short term policy will now cover absences up to 27 days rather 
than 20.  An absence of 28 days or more will be reviewed under the 
Long Term Policy. 

5. One review stage has been removed in the overall process. 

Corporate plan priorities 

6. The proposed policies give managers the framework required to 
support employees and contributes to the council’s ambition to be 
an Employer
[...]
Evidence received to 
support 3+ months 

absence

Referral to OH for 
consideration of IHR

Issue letter to close 
procedure at Stage 3 
and advise if triggers 

rehit within 12 months 
re-open at this stage

77

APPENDIX 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HR Committee – 9 January 2025 

Gender Pay Gap Report 

Purpose For information 

Classification Public  

Executive Summary To provide a report on our Gender Pay Gap data 
for the period ending 31 March 2024 showing 
that the gender pay gap is decreasing 

Recommendation(s) That HR Committee note the contents of the 
report 

Reasons for 
recommendation(s) 

Employers with 250 or more employees are 
required to publish gender pay gap information 
on a yearly basis. Data must be published on the 
Government Equalities website and on an 
individual organisations’ website 

Ward(s) All 

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Jeremy Heron – Finance and 
Corporate 

Strategic Director(s) Alan Bethune 

Officer Contact Jade Carter 

Payroll Manager 

02380 285947 

Jade.Carter@nfdc.gov.uk 

 
Introduction and Background 

1. What data do we report on 
 

For the Gender Pay Gap there are six categories that need to be 
measured. These are shown in more detail in the attached Appendix: 

 
• The percentage of men and women in each hourly pay quarter 

• The difference in mean (average) hourly pay for men and women, 
expressed as a percentage 

• The difference in the median hourly pay for men and women, 
expressed as a percentage 

• The percentage of men and women who received bonus pay 

79

Agenda Item 7



• The difference in mean bonus pay of men and women, expressed 
as a percentage 

• The difference in median bonus pay of men and women expressed 
as a percentage. 

 
Our Data for Year Ended 31/3/2024 

2. NFDC’s data for 2024 is as follows. As at 31.03.2024 there were 805 
employees. 13 employees had two posts and 1 employee had three 
posts, making a total of 820 posts. 21 posts were excluded for the 
pay 
[...]
ce priorities.  The 
report also gives an overview of initiatives in 
place to support our colleagues over the past 
12 months.  The data is as of 01 April 24: 
 
Our People: a summary of workforce statistics 
relating to headcount, diversity and pay 
information.  Our FTE is 715, the workforce 
profile is primarily consistent with the previous 
year and representative of the New Forest 
Community according to the 2021 census.  
Unknown ethnicity data has decreased from 
17.75% to 14.66%. 
 
Attract: The number of applicants per 
recruitment campaign has increased from 6.56 
to 9.78 per campaign.  The diversity of 
applicants continues to increase, 17% were 
ethnically diverse in comparison to 13% the 
previous year. 
 
Engage: All new employees are welcomed to 
the Council with induction remaining critical to 
the process. 
 
Develop: We continue to invest in our 
employees through an increased corporate 
training budget by 8% for the 24/25 financial 
year.  0.76% of the pay bill was spent on 
training in 2023-24, increased from 0.69% the 
previous year. 
 
Reward: Reward remains critical to our people.  
Market Supplements were extended to Bands 

91

Agenda Item 8



11 and 12 in August 2023 in response to senior 
recruitment difficulties. 
 
Retain: External turnover has increased from 
13.48% to 13.68% but remains at a healthy 
level. 

Recommendation(s) HR Committee note the contents of the 
report and support the priorities in ‘next 
steps’ (section 4). 

Reasons for 
recommendation(s) 

The Equality Act 2010 requires public 
authorities to publish equality information on an 
annual basis.  The diversity information 
contained within this report supports this and is 
used to support the building of valuable insight 
that will aid us in becoming more inclusive. 
 
Future New Forest sets out our ambition to be 
an employer of choice by delivering a people 
strategy that outlines how we attract, retain, 
and grow talent.  The data in the workforce 
profile is essential to understanding our 
workforce and achieving this aim. 

Ward(s) All 

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Jeremy Heron 

Strategic Director(s) Alan Bethune – Corporate Resources, Section 
151 and Transformation 

Officer Contact Heleana Aylett 

Service Manager HR 

Heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk 

 
 
Introduction and Background 

1. This employee workforce report (Appendix 1) reviews data from 
April 2023 – March 2024.  It aims to overview key workforce data 
and the relevant trends in the Councils workforce strategies and 
priorities. 

 
2. This report also gives an overview of initiatives in place to support 

our colleagues over the past year. 

92

mailto:Heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk


3. Trend data is given through the report where its applicable or 
available.  The workforce data included in this report is our directly 
employed workforce and does not include temporary agency 
workers.  Statistics quoted are as of 01 April 2024.  

Employee Workforce Profile Findings (page 34 – 35)  
 
Our People 

4. Our workforce profile has remained primarily the same as the 
previous year.  We have made positive progress encouraging 
colleagues to update their personal information on the HR 
Management System in the previous 12 months, decreasing our 
unknown ethnicity data from 17.75% to 14.66%. 

5. It is primarily representative of the New Forest Community 
according to the 2021 census (New Forest population change, 
Census 2021 – ONS). 

Attract 

6. The number of applicants per recruitment campaign has increased 
from 6.56 per campaign in the previous year to 9.78.  The diversity 
of applicants continues to increase, 17% were ethnically diverse in 
comparison to 13% the previous year. 

Engage 

7. All new employees are welcomed to the Council with induction 
remaining critical to the process. 

Develop 

8. We continue to invest in our employees through an increased 
corporate training budget by8% for the 24/25 financial year, and 
role specific training.  0.76% of
[...]
form was simplified and a candidate pack introduced 
for all vacancies.  This has resulted in positive feedback from both 
candidates and recruiting managers.  These improvements aim to 
enhance process efficiency as well as ensure quality diverse 
candidates are attracted and hired. 

 
20. The report highlights that 28% of new starters leave within the first 

12 months.  The HR team will review the induction process, 
considering options of group induction to improve the induction 
experience. 

21. A people strategy is being developed in line with future new forest 
which will use this workforce data, alongside a wealth of other data 
and insight to provide a clear vision of how we will deliver on our 
employer of choice commitment.  The strategy will help shape the 
future workforce through recruitment, retention, skills and career 
development to meet our needs and the expectations of future and 
existing staff. 

Corporate plan priorities 

22. Future New Forest sets out our ambition to be an employer of 
choice by delivering a people strategy that outlines how we attract, 
retain, and grow talent. The data in the workforce profile is 
essential to understanding our workforce and achieving this aim.   

 
Financial and resource implications 

23. There are none as a direct consequence of this report, however 
varying financial information is included throughout the report, 
including agency spend (page 17-79), employee costs (page 30 - 
31) and training and development (page 22). 

95



Equalities implications 

24. The purpose of the workforce profile is to enable the Council to 
consider workforce equality implications. These are considered 
throughout. Where the ethnic group size has been less than 50, 
care has been taken to ensure that individuals cannot be identified. 

 

Appendices: Background Papers: 
Appendix 1 – Employee Workforce 
Report 

None 

 

96



  APPENDIX 1 

 

 
Employee Workforce 
Report 
2023 - 2024 

Human Resources  

 

 

 

 

[...]
.......................................................................28 

Policy Reviews ......................................................................................28 

Employee Lifecycle – Reward ....................................................................29 

Reward ................................................................................................29 

Annual Pay Information .........................................................................30 

Employee Lifecycle – Retain ......................................................................32 

Retain .................................................................................................32 

Conclusions ............................................................................................34 

Our People ...........................................................................................34 

Attract .................................................................................................34 

Engage ................................................................................................34 

Develop ...............................................................................................34 

Reward ................................................................................................34 

Retain .................................................................................................35 

Next Steps ...........................................................................................35 

 

99



Employee Workforce Report | Human Resources | September 2024 

4 

Executive Summary  
This employee workforce report reviews data from April 2023 – March 2024. It 

aims to overview key workforce data and the relevant trends in the Councils 

workforce strategies and priorities.  

This report also gives an overview of initiatives in place to support our 

colleagues over the past year.  

Trend data is given through
[...]

It is primarily representative of the New Forest Community according to the 

2021 census (New Forest population change, Census 2021 – ONS).  

Attract 

The number of applicants per recruitment campaign has increased from 6.56 per 

campaign in the previous year to 9.78. 

The diversity of applicants continues to increase, 17% were ethnically diverse in 

comparison to 13% the previous year.  

Engage 

All new employees are welcomed to the Council with induction remaining critical 

to the process. 

Develop 

We continue to invest in our employees through an increased corporate training 

budget by8% for the 24/25 financial year, and role specific training. 0.76% of 

the pay bill was spent on training in 2023-24, increased from 0.69% the 

previous year. 

Casework and workplace issues continue to contribute to the workload of the HR 

team. The team aims to support managers in finding the right resolutions to 

these issues.  

131

https://www.ons.gov.uk/visualisations/censuspopulationchange/E07000091/


Employee Workforce Report | Human Resources | September 2024 

36 

Reward  

Reward remains critical to our people. Market Supplements were extended to 

Bands 11 and 12 in August 2023 in response to senior recruitment difficulties.   

Retain 

Over two thirds of our colleagues are at the top of their salary scale, which 

indicates healthy retention levels. External turnover has increased from 13.48% 

to 13.68% but remains at a healthy level.  

Next Steps  

We continue to explore different ways to analyse and present workforce data to 

understand more about our people. In the next 12 months the HR Advisory team 

will be looking to develop improved manager dashboards which will enable 

managers to have access to their team data to make informed decisions, as well 

as create oversight for each directorate and the whole organisation.  

 

The Equality, Diversity and Inclusion staff group continue to meet quarterly, 

reviewing processes and policies a
[...]


 

The Learning Management System is now live  and being embedded across the 

workforce. Over the coming 12 months the system will be developed to focus on 

compliance first, before moving on to support workforce develop and career 

pathways.  

 

There are 40 managers undertaking a Leadership Development programme from 

September – December 2024. There will be a further 20 starting the programme 

in April 2025. Further leadership development opportunities will be developed as 

part of the people strategy, with the first action being to establish leadership 

behaviours and a competency framework in 2025.  

 

133



Employee Workforce Report | Human Resources | September 2024 

38 

Recruitment processes continue to be improved, earlier this year the application 

form was simplified and a candidate pack introduced for all vacancies. This has 

resulted in positive feedback from both candidates and recruiting managers. 

These improvements aim to enhance process efficiency as well as ensure quality 

diverse candidates are attracted and hired.  

 

The report highlights that 28% of new starters leave within the first 12 months. 

The HR team will review the induction process, considering options of group 

induction to improve the induction experience.  

 

A people strategy is being developed in line with future new forest which will use 

this workforce data, alongside a wealth of other data and insight to provide a 

clear vision of how we will deliver on our employer of choice commitment. The 

strategy will help shape the future workforce through recruitment, retention, 

skills and career development to meet our needs and the expectations of future 

and existing staff. 

 

 

 

134



People Strategy 

2025 - 2029

135

A
genda Item

 9



Stages of Strategy development

Discover

Design

Deliver

Evidence collection – internal and external sources.

Action plan aligned to the themes. Three phases over five years.

Key themes that represent NFD
[...]
ng 
groups, which are the Councils primary function 
for health and safety cooperation and 
consultation.  The quarterly accident/incident 
report provides statistics from the financial year 
2024 – 2025 and any key significant incidents 
which occurred in quarter 2. 

Recommendation(s) • To review and approve the Draft 
Corporate Health and Safety Policy. 

• To review and approve the Draft 
Accident/Incident Reporting and 
Investigation Policy. 

• To review and acknowledge the 
recommendations under Health 
Surveillance Review. 

• To review and acknowledge the 
recommendations under Keyhaven 
Report. 

• To review and acknowledge the 
findings of the Depot Inspection & 
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service 
audit. 

• To acknowledge the findings 
identified from the service safety 
panels and working groups. 

145

Agenda Item 10



• To acknowledge the findings 
identified from the accident/incident 
report Q2 2024 – 2025 

Reasons for 
recommendation(s) 

Support the legal requirement of the Council as 
outlined within the Health and Safety at Work 
etc. Act 1974 and associated legislation and 
guidance. 

Ward(s) All 

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Jeremy Heron – Finance and 
Corporate 

Strategic Director(s) Alan Bethune – Strategic Director Corporate 
Resources & Transformation – Section 151 
Officer 

Officer Contact James Loring 

Corporate Health and Safety Manager 

02380 285 332 

James.loring@NFDC.gov.uk 

 
 
Introduction and Background 

1. This report highlights the significant work undertaken within the 
 Corporate Health and Safety Team and throughout the Council from 
 1st July – 30th September 2024 (quarter 2). 

Corporate Health and Safety Policy 

2. The Corporate Health and Safety Policy (Appendix 1) has now been 
reviewed following the team receiving a draft audit from Southern 
Internal Audit Partnership.  The final audit report was approved in 
October 2024. 

3. The policy is a review of the 2021 version.  The draft policy includes 
 addit
[...]


273

A
genda Item

 11



ITEM OBJECTIVE METHOD LEAD OFFICER 
 

Quarterly Health & Safety Report To receive the Quarterly Health and Safety Report Written Report James Loring 

Employee Workforce Report To receive an overview of key workforce data and 
the relevant trends in the Council’s workforce 
priorities, as well as initiatives in place to support 
employees over the past 12 months 

Written Report Heleana Aylett 

8 JANUARY 2026 

HR Update To receive an update on the progress of the HR 
Service 

Written Report Heleana Aylett 

Gender Pay Gap To receive data Gender Pay Gap data for the 
previous year. 

Written Report Jade Carter 

Quarterly Health & Safety Report To receive the Quarterly Health and Safety Report Written Report James Loring 

Bullying and Harassment Policy –  
2 year Review 

To receive a review of the Bullying and Harassment 
Policy 

Written Report Heleana Aylett /  
Sophie Taylor 

Pay Policy Statement To consider the Pay Policy Statement for 2026/27 Written Report Heleana Aylett 

12 MARCH 2026 

HR Update To receive an update on the progress of the HR 
Service 

Written Report Heleana Aylett 

Quarterly Health & Safety Report To receive the Quarterly Health and Safety Report Written Report James Loring 

    

274



ITEM OBJECTIVE METHOD LEAD OFFICER 
 

DATES TO BE ALLOCATED 

    

    

 

275



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 HR Update
	5 Pay Policy Statement
	Apx 1 - Pay Policy Statement 2025-26
	1.	The purpose of this Pay Policy Statement (“Pay Statement”) is to set out New Forest District Council’s pay policies relating to its workforce for the financial year 2025-26, including the remuneration of its Chief Officers and that of its lowest paid employees.  The pay levels in this document include the settlement of the Pay Award for 2024-25.
	2.	The functions of appointment, dismissal and related matters for all employees below Chief Officer Level shall be dealt with by the Chief Executive and Strategic Dire

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

9 JANUARY 2025 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

HR COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the HR Committee held on Thursday, 9 January 2025 
 

* Cllr Jill Cleary (Chairman) 
* Cllr Steve Davies (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
  Mark Clark 
* Kate Crisell 
* Sean Cullen 
  Jeremy Heron 
 

* Colm McCarthy 
* Alan O'Sullivan 
  Joe Reilly 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
John Sleep 

 
  

 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Alan Bethune, Heleana Aylett, Zoe Ormerod, James Loring, Jade Carter, Hardy, 
Laura Stead, Shannon Smith and Andy Rogers 
  

22   APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Cllrs Mark Clark, Jeremy Heron and Joe Reilly. 
  

23   MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2024 were confirmed by the 
Chairman as correct record. 
  

24   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
  

25   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
There was no public participation. 
  

26   HR UPDATE  
The Committee received an overview of the work undertaken within the HR Service 
over and above the re-active casework.  
 
The report contained updates on: 
 

• Staff Engagement Survey,  



 
HR Cttee 9 JANUARY 2025 
 

 

 
2 

 

• Recruitment,  
• Learning Management System and  
• Learning and Development,  
• Management Development,  
• LGBT+ Employee Network.  
• Amendment to Equality Act 2010. 

 
The Committee was pleased to note that 18 employees were currently undertaking 
apprenticeships and 40 staff had completed the management development course. 
 
Members also noted the arrangements for buying and selling leave and the 
contribution it would make to recruitment and being an Employer of Choice. 
 
It was explained that the improved % response to the Employee Survey was mostly 
likely due to the survey being run by an external organisation and the greater 
assurance on confidentiality. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
  

27   PAY POLICY STATEMENT  
The Committee considered the proposed Pay Policy Statement for 2025/26.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That HR Committee support the Pay Policy Statement 2024/25 and recommend its 
approval by Council. 
  

28   SHORT AND LONG TERM SICKNESS POLICIES  
The Committee considered the revised short term and long term sickness policies 
which had been reviewed to ensure compliance with best practice and legal 
considerations in relation to all equality matters including disability and pregnancy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the attached policies be agreed and implemented with effect from 1st January 
2025. 
  

29   GENDER PAY GAP  
The Committee noted Gender Pay Gap data for the period ending 31 March 2024.  
 
The report gave comparative data with other authorities. 
 
The report showed that that the Authority’s gender pay gap had decreased, and 
overall, women earned 98p per £1 earned by men. It was noted that this compared 
well against other authorities, though not all had an in house waste service and 
other authorities had education and social services functions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  



 
HR Cttee 9 JANUARY 2025 
 

 

 
3 

 

30   EMPLOYEE WORKFORCE REPORT  
The Committee received the Employee Workforce Report which reviewed data from 
April 2023 – March 2024 and aimed to give an overview of key workforce data and 
the relevant trends in the Council’s workforce priorities.  The report also gave an 
overview of initiatives in place to support employees over the past 12 months. 
 
It was noted that significant work had been undertaken to streamline the induction 
process and to ensure the right amount of knowledge was passed on at the right 
time.  The Authority continued to invest in its employees through an increased 
corporate training budget by 8% for the 24/25 financial year. 
 
Members were pleased to note the improvements to the recruitment portal, which 
now provided for uploading of videos, photos or documents to supplement 
applications. 
 
Reference was made to the reported 28% of new starters who had left within the 
first 12 months of employment.  It was noted that the HR team offered exit 
interviews and would review the induction process, and consider options to improve 
the induction experience.  An update on these issues would be brought to a future 
meeting. 
 
In reference to the section in the report that reported on the diversity of applicants 
continuing to increase and 17% being ethnically diverse in comparison to 13% the 
previous year, officers undertook to provide data to the member who had queried 
how these figures translated into successful applications in percentage terms. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee note the contents of the report and supports the priorities in 
‘next steps’ section of the report. 
  

31   PEOPLE STRATEGY  
The Committee received a presentation on progress with the development of a 
People Strategy.  The material from the presentation is included in the agenda 
pack. 
 
The Strategy was being developed through research (‘Discovery’), collecting 
evidence from internal and external sources.  This led to the design stage and then 
identification of areas for improvement, and an action plan for delivery. 
 
The Discovery exercise had revealed a number of positives, including good 
wellbeing support in the organisation, good cohesion within teams, and good line 
management support. 
 
A number of areas had been identified to be addressed, including more diverse 
recruitment, learning and development and access to external funding, enhanced 
career paths to aid staff retention.  Culture change, aspects of leadership and 
management were also highlighted, as well as consistent communications.  The 
aim to become an Employer of Choice was also highlighted, together with the areas 
already in place and needing to be addressed for this. 
 
The presentation set out various elements of the journey in fulfilling the Strategy 
including learning and development and competencies, reduction of silos and 



 
HR Cttee 9 JANUARY 2025 
 

 

 
4 

 

working in partnership externally and in the community.  Digital skills improvements 
and customer focus were also key.  The Health and Wellbeing offer was also being 
reviewed. 
 
Members felt the ‘Sense of Belonging’ was a strong sentiment in the presentation 
and relevant to employees, elected members and to the local community. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted, and the principles set out in the presentation be 
supported. 
  

32   QUARTERLY HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT  
The Committee received the Corporate Health and Safety Report and the 
significant work undertaken in the last quarter. 
 
Highlights included: 
 

• A review of the Health and Safety Policy and related actions 
• Health and Safety audits requirements 
• Training requirement for managers 
• Accident and Incident Reporting Policy 
• Incident Report 

 
Notable incidents related to verbal abuse and manual handling incidents, and  
Waste and Recycling was the highest reporting team. 
 
It was noted that IT Hubs were being developed at depots to increase learning 
participation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the following be approved: 
 

(i) The Draft Corporate Health and Safety Policy. 
(ii) The Draft Accident/Incident Reporting and Investigation Policy. 
(iii) The recommendations under Health Surveillance Review. 

 
(b) That the following be noted: 

 
(i) The recommendations under Keyhaven Report. 
(ii) The findings of the Depot Inspection & Hampshire Fire and Rescue 

Service audit. 
(iii) The findings identified from the service safety panels and working groups. 
(iv) The findings identified from the accident/incident report Q2 2024 – 2025. 

  
33   WORK PROGRAMME  

The Committee reviewed its future Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Work Programme be noted.   



 
HR Cttee 9 JANUARY 2025 
 

 

 
5 

 

34   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


